2. The voting power shown in the table above also assumes that neither the

Underwriter nor Matador take up any Shares offered under the First Placement.

The number of Shares held by the Underwriter and Matador and their voting

power in the table above show the potential effect of the underwriting of the

Offer.  However, it is unlikely that no shareholders, other than the Underwriter and

Matador, will take up their Entitlements under the Offer.  The underwriting

obligation and therefore voting power of the Underwriter and Matador will

reduce by a corresponding amount for the amount of Entitlements under the

Offer taken up by the other shareholders.

2409-14/2247899_2  8

In addition, Shareholders should note that if they do not participate in the Offer,

their holdings are likely to be diluted by approximately 33% (as compared to

their holdings and number of Shares on issue as at the date of the Prospectus).

Examples of how the dilution may impact Shareholders assuming no New

Options have been exercised are set out in the table below:

Holder
Holding as at

Record date

% at

Record

Date

Entitlements

under the

Offer

Holdings if

Offer not

taken Up

% post Offer

Shareholder 1 10,000,000 10% 5,000,000 10,000,000 6.7%

Shareholder 2 5,000,000 5% 2,500,000 5,000,000 3.3%

Shareholder 3 1,500,000 1.5% 750,000 1,500,000 1%

Shareholder 4 400,000 0.4% 200,000 400,000 0.27%

Shareholder 5 50,000 0.05% 25,000 50,000 0.03%

Total 100,139,194  50,000,000  150,139,194

Notes:

1. The dilutionary effect shown in the table reflects the dilutionary effect of the

Entitlement Offer only, and does not reflect the dilutionary effect of the remainder of

the Capital Raising or issue of the Initial or Deferred Consideration Shares.

2. The dilutionary effect shown in the table is the maximum percentage on the

assumption that those Entitlements not accepted are placed under the Shortfall

Offer.  In the event all Entitlements are not accepted and some or all of the resulting

Shortfall was not subsequently placed, the dilution effect for each Shareholder not

[…]

of this Prospectus to 300,139,194 Shares following completion of the

Offer; and

(c) increase the number of Options on issue from 7,678,571 as at the date of

this Prospectus to 107,678,571 Options following completion of the Offer.

5.4 Pro-forma balance sheet

An unaudited pro-forma balance sheet of the Company (based on the

unaudited 30 June 2019 management accounts) following completion of the

Acquisition and the Capital Raising and issues of all Shares contemplated by this

Notice is set out.

The pro-forma balance sheet has been prepared assuming no Options are

exercised prior to the issue date and including expenses of the Offer.

The pro-forma balance sheet has been prepared to provide investors with

information on the assets and liabilities of the Company and pro-forma assets

and liabilities of the Company as noted below.  The historical and pro-forma

financial information is presented in an abbreviated form, insofar as it does not

include all of the disclosures required by Australian Accounting Standards

applicable to annual financial statements.

 Unaudited

30 June 2019

AUD

Pro-forma

adjustments

AUD

Pro-forma

consolidated after

Acquisition1

AUD

Assets

Cash and cash

equivalents

72,846 2,062,948 2,135,794

Trade and other

receivables

45,157 0 45,157

Other 0 0 0

Total current assets 118,003 2,062,948 2,180,951

Property, plant and

equipment
1,917 0 1,917

Exploration and

evaluation assets
11,789,470 19,872,631 31,662,101

Intangible assets and

goodwill
  0 0

Total non-current

assets
11,791,387 19,872,631 31,664,018

Total assets 11,909,390 21,935,579 33,844,969

Liabilities

Trade and other

payables

90,875 0 90,875

Borrowings 0 0 0

Total current liabilities 368,237 0 368,237

Non current liabilities

Provisions 0 8,635,579 8,635,579

Total non current   8,635,579 8,635,579

2409-14/2247899_2  23

 Unaudited

30 June 2019

AUD

Pro-forma

adjustments

AUD

Pro-forma

consolidated after

Acquisition1

AUD

liabilities

Total liabilities 368,237 8,635,579 9,003,816

Net assets 11,541,153 13,300,000 24,841,153

Equity

Contributed Equity 43,790,848 13,300,000 57,090,848

Reserves 1,064,439 0 1,064,439

Accumulated losses (33,314,134) 0 (33,314,134)

Total equity 11,541,153 13,300,000 24,841,153

Notes:

1. Figures calculated based on completion of the Acquisition and the Capital Raising.

5.4.1 Assumptions adopted in compiling the Pro-forma Statement of Financial Position

The Pro-Forma Statement of Financial Position has been prepared by adjusting

the financial position as at 30 June 2019 for the Company for the adjustments as

outlined below. The 30 June 2019 financial position has not been audited or

audit reviewed.

Following completion of the Acquisition, the Company will be liable to make

further payments totalling US$6,000,000 to repay to Paladin the remainder of the